November 10, 2025

New Jersey Turnpike Authority

Engineering Department

Order for Professional Services No. T4104
Supervision of Construction Services for Contract No. T200.735
Guide Rail Improvements, Milepost 105.8 to W109.4 and Milepost 105.8 to E115.7
and
Supervision of Construction Services for Contract No. T200.736
Guide Rail Improvements, Milepost 103.5 to 106.3

Response(s) to Inquiries

Request for Expressions of Interest

Inquiry: Per page 21 of the T4104 RFEOI document, note 37 referenced to an “Inspector trainee.” However,

the table summarizing the required positions for T4104 (page 22) does not list a trainee position. Could you please
confirm whether a trainee position should be included in the page 22 Staffing Estimate table? If yes, kindly advise on the
expected anticipated duration.

Response: There are no inspector trainee hours allocated for this OPS in the staffing estimate. Please refer
to RFEOI page 21 of 40, Item No. 37 for more information. The consultant may propose alternative staffing
utilizing available hours from the RFEOI staffing estimate as part of their means and methods for construction
supervision.

Inquiry: Will the Authority recognize NICET equivalency for inspector positions?

Response: The consultant should identify how the proposed staff meet the RFEQI staffing requirements.

Inquiry: Could the Authority clarify why the T200.736 Pre-Phase C Plan shows “31/109" in the bottom right corner, but
when scrolling to page 38, it changes to “31/101" ?

Response: Sheet numbers will be updated with the Phase C and Phase D Plans. The sequence of sheets for
this section should indicate MPT-29, MPT-30, etc., just above the title block.

Inquiry: Will the Authority be issuing Phase D specifications for Contract T100.736?
Response: Phase D specifications for Contract No. T200.736 will be provided once available.

Inquiry: May a firm propose a part-time employee currently assigned to another contract if the contractor crew size is
reduced?

Response: Please refer to RFEOI page 8 of 40, Item No. 6 for more information regarding commitment and
ability to perform the project and outstanding work with the Authority.

Inquiry: Can the Authority confirm whether the Office Engineer/Inspector and Inspectors are required to have TCC
certification? The RFEOQI lists TCC in the Detailed Scope of Work but does not include it under the minimum
qualifications.

Response: Please refer to RFEOI pages 14 of 40 and 16 of 40 for more information regarding TCC requirements.
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Inquiry: For the 24-hour Structural Support On-Call task, should projected manhours be included? If services are
required, how will billing be handled?

Response: Direct access to structural design support should only be required when deemed necessary by the
Consultant as part of their means and methods for construction supervision. Consultants may explain their
anticipated need for structural design support as part of their EOI. The consultant may propose alternative
staffing utilizing available hours from the RFEQI staffing estimate as part of their means and methods for
construction supervision. Please refer to Subsection Al for more information regarding the staffing estimate.
Please refer to subsection A2 for more information regarding fee proposal submission requirements.



